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Date Issued:                     May 12, 2025   
Date Board Approved:    May 21, 2025     Date Retail Rate Effective: June 1, 2025 
By:      Title:             General Manager 

WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET                 WYOMING PSC NO.   2 
P.O. BOX 359           8TH REVISED SHEET NO.   2 
LINGLE, WY  82223           CANCELS WPSC NO. 2  7TH REVISED SHEET NO.   2 

RETAIL RATE SUMMARY SHEET 

Retail Rate Code Billing Unit Base Rate 

GS – 1 Facilities Charge, per service per month 
$ / kWh 

$35.00 
$0.1203  Seasonal 

$/kwh   
$0.1203 

GS – 3 
Facilities Charge, per service per month 
$ / kWh 

$51.00 
$0.1203 Seasonal 

$/kwh     $0.1203 

IRG – S 
Facilities Charge – per service per year 
$ / kWh 

$420.00 
$0.1203 

IRG – L 
$ / HP / year 
$ / kWh – First 100 kWh/kW 
$ / kWh – Excess kWh 

$18.25 
$0.2086 
$0.0698 

LP – L 

Facilities Charge, per service per month 
$ / kW – NCP 
$ / kW – MCP (on peak) 
$ / kWh 

$200.00 
$9.25 
$27.35 
$0.0439 

LP – TS 

Facilities Charge, per service per month 
$ / kW – NCP Trans Level Service 
$/ kW – NCP Distrib. Level Service 
$ / kW – MCP (on peak)  
$ / kWh  

$600.00 
$1.25 
$1.93 
$23.86 
$0.05031 

LP –TS 
Platte Yoder 

Facilities Charge, per service per month 
$ / kW - NCP 
$ / kW – MCP (on peak) 
$ / kWh 

$600.00 
$1.25 
$23.86 
$0.04025 

LP – TS 
Platte Harrisburg 

Facilities Charge, per service per month 
$ /kW - NCP 
$ / kW – MCP (on peak) 
$ / kWh 

$600.00 
$1.25 
$24.35 
$0.04115 

SL 
$ / Light, per month – 100 Watt LED 
$ / Light, per month – 175 Watt MV 
$ / Light, per month – 400 Watt MV 

$13.10 
$13.10 
$22.50 

STANDBY 

Facilities Charge, per service per month 
$/kW-NCP Trans Level Service 
$/kW-NCP Dist. Level Service 
$/kW-NCP Dist. Primary Level Service 
$/kW-NCP Dist. Sec. Level Service 

$600.00 
$1.25 
$1.93 
$12.35 
$12.73 

EV - C 

Facilities Charge, per service per month 
$ / kW – NCP 
$ / kW – MCP (on peak) 
$ / kWh 

$200.00 
$9.25 
$21.51 
$0.0528 

 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
 RECEIVED:

EFFECTIVE:

DOCKET NO.
  STATE OF WYOMING

June 1, 2025
10016-85-CRRR-25

May 14, 2025



Date Issued:           February 8, 2023 
Date Board Approved:        January 24, 2023       Date Retail Rate Effective:    April 1, 2023 
By:       Title:             General Manager        

WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET                   WYOMING PSC NO.    2 
P.O. BOX 359               2ND REVISED SHEET NO.    3 
LINGLE, WY  82223          CANCELS WPSC NO.2 1ST REVISED SHEET NO.    3 

GENERAL SERVICE - SINGLE PHASE GS - 1 

APPLICABLE: 
To those accounts served Single-phase except irrigation accounts. Service under this schedule is limited to 75 
kVa of transformer capacity. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Single-phase, 60 cycles, at standard voltages 

RETAIL RATE: 
Facilities Charge: $35.00 per service per month 
Energy Charge:     $0.1203 per kWh per month 

SEASONAL SERVICE: 
Members requiring service only during certain seasons, not exceeding nine months per year, shall guarantee a 
minimum annual charge in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. The minimum annual 
charge shall be twelve (12) times the monthly charge and shall be paid in advance.  The energy will be billed at 
$0.1203 per kWh and will be billed in January billing for the preceding year’s usage. 

MINIMUM  MONTHLY  CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the greater of the following: 
1. The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service,
2. A charge of $1.00 per kVA of installed transformer capacity, or
3. The Facilities Charge.

INDETERMINATE SERVICE: 
  Indeterminate service will be supplied in accordance with the Company’s approved standard line    
extension policy in effect at the time of construction. 

SERVICE PROVISIONS: 
All wiring, poles, lines and other electrical equipment beyond the point of attachment shall be considered the 
distribution system of the member and shall be furnished and maintained by the member. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
If payment for electric service is not received in the office before the delinquent date (i.e. twenty-fifth (25th), the 
bill shall be deemed to be delinquent and subject to collection or discontinuation after notice has been given, as 
outlined in the Company’s Discontinuation of Service to Members tariff, unless special agreements or contracts 
shall specify otherwise.  A late charge of one and one-half percent (1 ½ %), of the outstanding balance, shall be 
added to all accounts which are delinquent. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS: 
Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Wyrulec’s Rules and 
Regulations on file with the Wyoming Public Service Commission (http://psc.state.wy.us/). 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

EFFECTIVE:

DOCKET NO.
STATE OF WYOMING 

April 1, 2023
10016-78-CT-23



Date Issued:          February 8, 2023     
Date Board Approved:        January 24, 2023         Date Retail Rate Effective:     April 1, 2023 
By:       Title:             General Manager        

WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET                   WYOMING PSC NO.    2 
P.O. BOX 359               1ST REVISED SHEET NO.     4 
LINGLE, WY  82223   CANCELS WPSC NO. 2 ORIGINAL SHEET NO.     4 

FOR FUTURE USE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

EFFECTIVE:

DOCKET NO.
STATE OF WYOMING 

April 1, 2023
10016-78-CT-23



Date Issued:              February 8, 2023 
Date Board Approved:        January 24, 2023         Date Retail Rate Effective:     April 1, 2023 
By:       Title:             General Manager        

WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET                   WYOMING PSC NO.    2 
P.O. BOX 359               2ND REVISED SHEET NO.    5 
LINGLE, WY  82223          CANCELS WPSC NO. 2 1ST REVISED SHEET NO.   5 

GENERAL SERVICE - THREE PHASE                  GS-3 

APPLICABLE: 
To all accounts served Three-phase for all uses except irrigation. Service under this schedule is 
limited to members whose load requirements are less than 150 kW. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Three-phase, 60 cycles, at standard voltages 

RETAIL RATE: 
Facilities Charge: $51.00          per service per month 
Energy Charge:       $0.1203        per kWh per month 

SEASONAL SERVICE: 
Members requiring service only during certain seasons, not exceeding nine months per year, 
shall guarantee a minimum annual charge in which case there shall be no minimum monthly 
charge. The minimum annual charge shall be twelve (12) times the monthly charge and shall 
be paid in advance.  The energy will be billed at $0.1203 per kWh and will be billed in January 
billing for the preceding year’s usage. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY  CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the greatest of the following: 
1. The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service,
2. A charge of $1.00 per kVA of installed transformer capacity, or
3. The Facilities Charge.

INDETERMINATE SERVICE: 
Indeterminate service will be supplied in accordance with the Company’s standard line 
extension policy in effect at the time of construction. 

SERVICE PROVISIONS: 
All wiring, poles, lines and other electrical equipment beyond the point of attachment shall be 
considered the distribution system of the member and shall be furnished and maintained by the 
member. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
If payment for electric service is not received in the office before the delinquent date (i.e. 
twenty-fifth (25th), the bill shall be deemed to be delinquent and subject to collection or 
discontinuation after notice has been given, as outlined in the Company’s Discontinuation of 
Service to Members tariff, unless special agreements or contracts shall specify otherwise.  A 
late charge of one and one-half percent (1 ½ %), of the outstanding balance, shall be added to 
all accounts which are delinquent. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS: 
Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in 
Wyrulec’s Rules and Regulations on file with the Wyoming Public Service Commission 
(http://psc.state.wy.us/). 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

EFFECTIVE:

DOCKET NO.
STATE OF WYOMING 

April 1, 2023
10016-78-CT-23



Date Issued:              February 8, 2023 
Date Board Approved:        January 24, 2023         Date Retail Rate Effective:     April 1, 2023 
By:       Title:             General Manager        

WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET                   WYOMING PSC NO.    2 
P.O. BOX 359                2ND REVISED SHEET NO.    6 
LINGLE, WY  82223          CANCELS WPSC NO. 2  1ST  REVISED SHEET NO.    6 

IRRIGATION SERVICE – SINGLE PHASE   IRG - S 

APPLICABLE: 
To all accounts served Single-phase for irrigation purposes; service under this schedule is limited to 75 kVa of 
transformer capacity. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Single-phase, 60 cycles, at standard voltages 

RETAIL RATE: 
Facilities Charge: $420.00       per service per year 

This charge is billed $84.00 per month during the months of May - Sept. 
Energy Charge:      $0.1203 per kWh per month 

MINIMUM  MONTHLY  CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the greater of the following: 
1. The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service,
2. A charge of $1.00 per kVA of installed transformer capacity, or
3. The Facilities Charge.

SERVICE PROVISIONS: 
All wiring, poles, lines and other electrical equipment beyond the point of attachment shall be considered the 
distribution system of the member and shall be furnished and maintained by the member. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
If payment for electric service is not received in the office before the delinquent date (i.e. twenty-fifth (25th), the 
bill shall be deemed to be delinquent and subject to collection or discontinuation after notice has been given, as 
outlined in the Company’s Discontinuation of Service to Members tariff, unless special agreements or contracts 
shall specify otherwise.  A late charge of one and one-half percent (1 ½ %), of the outstanding balance, shall be 
added to all accounts which are delinquent. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS: 
Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Wyrulec’s Rules and 
Regulations on file with the Wyoming Public Service Commission (http://psc.state.wy.us/). 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

EFFECTIVE:

DOCKET NO.
STATE OF WYOMING 

April 1, 2023
10016-78-CT-23



Date Issued:              February 8, 2023 
Date Board Approved:        January 24, 2023         Date Retail Rate Effective:     April 1, 2023 
By:       Title:             General Manager        

WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET               WYOMING PSC NO.    2 
P.O. BOX 359                2ND REVISED SHEET NO.    7 
LINGLE, WY  82223           CANCELS WPSC NO. 2  1ST REVISED SHEET NO.    7 

IRRIGATION SERVICE – LARGE         IRG – L 

APPLICABLE: 
To all accounts served Three-phase for irrigation purposes. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Three-phase, 60 cycles, at standard voltages 

RETAIL RATE: 
Billing Horsepower Charge:    $18.25 per horsepower per year, minimum of $612 per year 

This charge is billed in five (5) equal amounts during the months of May - Sept. 
Energy Charge:  First 100 kWh per Kw     $0.2086   per kWh per month 

All remaining kWh          $0.0698   per kWh per month 

DETERMINATION OF HORSEPOWER FOR BILLING: 
The horsepower shall be determined by multiplying the highest registered demand from the previous season by a 
factor of 1.34, or by installed horsepower following a new installation of motor(s), but in no case shall the annual 
billing horsepower charge be less than twelve times the General Service 3-Phase Basic Charge.  

DETERMINATION OF kW FOR BILLING: 
The billing kW shall be the maximum kilowatt (kW) established by the member for any period of thirty (30) 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded on a demand meter and 
adjusted for power factor as provided below. (Example: 50kW Month x 100 =5000: First 5000 kWh will be billed 
at $0.2086) 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The member agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Billing demand units shall be adjusted 
for average power factors lower than ninety-five percent (95%), when the Company deems necessary. Such 
adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand one percent (1%) for each one percent (1%) by which 
the average power factor is less than ninety-five percent (95%) lagging.  

SERVICE PROVISIONS: 
All wiring, poles, lines and other electrical equipment beyond the point of attachment shall be considered the 
distribution system of the member and shall be furnished and maintained by the member. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
If payment for electric service is not received in the office before the delinquent date (i.e. twenty-fifth (25th), the bill 
shall be deemed to be delinquent and subject to collection or discontinuation after notice has been given, as outlined 
in the Company’s Discontinuation of Service to Members tariff, unless special agreements or contracts shall specify 
otherwise.  A late charge of one and one-half percent (1 ½ %), of the outstanding balance, shall be added to all 
accounts which are delinquent. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS: 
Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Wyrulec’s Rules and 
Regulations on file with the Wyoming Public Service Commission (http://psc.state.wy.us/). 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

EFFECTIVE:

DOCKET NO.
STATE OF WYOMING 

April 1, 2023
10016-78-CT-23



Date Issued:                     November 20, 2023 
Date Board Approved:    September 20, 2023            Date Retail Rate Effective:  January 1, 2024 
By:       Title:             General Manager        

WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET                   WYOMING PSC NO.    2 
P.O. BOX 359                 4TH REVISED SHEET NO.    8 
LINGLE, WY  82223          CANCELS WPSC NO. 2   3RD REVISED SHEET NO.    8 

LARGE POWER SERVICE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 150 kW LP – L 

APPLICABLE: 
To all members served Three-phase whose load requirements  are equal to or greater than 150 kW, located on or 
near the Company’s three-phase lines for all types of commercial usage. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Three-phase, 60 cycles, at standard voltages 

RETAIL RATE:          
Facilities Charge: $200.00 per service per month 
Retail Demand Charge, per billing NCP kW:   $9.25 per month per kW of Retail Demand 
Generation Demand Charge, per billing CP kW:  $27.35 per month per kW of Generation Demand  
Energy Charge:  $0.0439 per month per kWh 

DETERMINATION OF RETAIL DEMAND: 
The Retail Demand shall be the maximum kilowatt (kW) established by the member for any thirty (30) 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded on a demand meter 
and adjusted for power factor as provided below.  

DETERMINATION OF GENERATION  DEMAND: 
The Generation Demand shall be the maximum kilowatt (kW) established by the member for any thirty (30) 
consecutive minutes coincident with the wholesale supplier’s generation billing demand during the month for 
which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded on a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided 
below.  

The wholesale supplier’s generation billing demand shall be the Company’s highest thirty (30) minute integrated 
total demand measured in each monthly billing period during the wholesale supplier’s Peak Period. The 
generation billing demand shall be the maximum coincident peak demand for all of the Company’s points of 
delivery, the same as if the service were provided to the Company at one point of delivery. 

The wholesale supplier’s Peak Period is from 1:00 PM through 9:00 PM (the billing ½ hour period ending 1:30 
PM through the billing ½ hour period ending at9:00 PM) daily, Monday through Saturday, with the exception of 
the following six (6) holidays if occurring on Monday through Saturday:  New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day. 

 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
 RECEIVED:

EFFECTIVE:

DOCKET NO.
  STATE OF WYOMING

January 1, 2024
10016-80-CT-23

December 21, 2023



Date Issued:             February 8, 2023 
Date Board Approved:        January 24, 2023       Date Retail Rate Effective:    April 1, 2023 
By:       Title:             General Manager        

WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET                   WYOMING PSC NO.    2 
P.O. BOX 359                1ST REVISED SHEET NO.    9 
LINGLE, WY  82223               CANCELS WPSC NO. 2 ORIGINAL SHEET NO.    9 

LARGE POWER SERVICE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 150 kW LP - L 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the greatest of the following: 
1. The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service,
2. The Facilities Charge, or
3. A charge of $1.00 per kVa of installed transformer capacity

SERVICE PROVISIONS: 
All wiring, poles, lines, and other electrical equipment beyond the point of attachment shall be considered the 
distribution system of the member and shall be furnished and maintained by the member. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The member agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Billing demand units shall be adjusted 
for average power factors lower than ninety-five percent (95%), when the Company deems necessary. Such 
adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand one percent (1%) for each one percent (1%) by 
which the average power factor is less than ninety-five percent (95%) lagging.  

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
If payment for electric service is not received in the office before the delinquent date (i.e. twenty-fifth (25th), the 
bill shall be deemed to be delinquent and subject to collection or discontinuation after notice has been given, as 
outlined in the Company’s Discontinuation of Service to Members tariff, unless special agreements or contracts 
shall specify otherwise.  A late charge of one and one-half percent (1 ½ %), of the outstanding balance, shall be 
added to all accounts which are delinquent. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS: 
Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Wyrulec’s Rules and 
Regulations on file with the Wyoming Public Service Commission (http://psc.state.wy.us/). 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

EFFECTIVE:

DOCKET NO.
STATE OF WYOMING 

April 1, 2023
10016-78-CT-23



Date Issued:                        May 12, 2025    
Date Board Approved:       May 21, 2025  Date Retail Rate Effective:        June 1, 2025 
By:      Title:  General Manager      

WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET                   WYOMING PSC NO.    2 
P.O. BOX 359          7TH REVISED SHEET NO.   10 
LINGLE, WY  82223          CANCELS WPSC NO. 2  6TH REVISED SHEET NO.   10 

LARGE POWER SERVICE GREATER THAN 350 kVa        LP-TS 
TRANSMISSION/SUBSTATION LEVEL 

APPLICABLE:         
To all members served Three-phase requiring 350 kVa or more of transformer capacity; located on or near the 
Company’s transmission lines for transmission or distribution substation level service for all types of commercial 
usage. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:         
Three-phase, 60 cycles, at standard voltages 

RETAIL RATE:       
Facilities Charge, per service per month $600.00 
Retail Demand Charge, per billing NCP kW 
      Transmission Level Service 
       Distribution Substation Level Service 

$1.25 
$1.93 

Generation Demand Charge, per billing CP kW   $23.86 
Energy Charge, per kWh $ 0.05031 

The member’s billing units may be adjusted for line losses, as determined by the Company, to calculate the member’s 
power cost at the wholesale supplier’s metering point. 

DETERMINATION OF RETAIL DEMAND:          
The Retail Demand shall be the maximum kilowatt (kW) established by the consumer for any thirty (30) 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded on a demand meter and 
adjusted for power factor as provided below.  

DETERMINATION OF GENERATION  DEMAND:          
The Generation Demand shall be the maximum kilowatt (kW) established by the member for any thirty (30) 
consecutive minutes coincident with the wholesale supplier’s generation billing demand during the month for which 
the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded on a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below.  

The wholesale supplier’s generation billing demand shall be the Company’s highest thirty (30) minute integrated 
total demand measured in each monthly billing period during the wholesale supplier’s Peak Period. The generation 
billing demand shall be the maximum coincident peak demand for all of the Company’s points of delivery, the same 
as if the service were provided to the Company at one point of delivery. 

The wholesale supplier’s Peak Period is from 1:00 PM through 9:00 PM (the billing ½ hour period ending  
1:30 PM through the billing ½ hour period ending at 9:00 PM) daily, Monday through Saturday, with the exception 
of the following six (6) holidays if occurring on Monday through Saturday:  New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day. 

 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
 RECEIVED:

EFFECTIVE:

DOCKET NO.
  STATE OF WYOMING

June 1, 2025
10016-85-CRRR-25

May 14, 2025





Date Issued:                      May 12, 2025 
Date Board Approved:     May 21, 2025        Date Retail Rate Effective:      June 1, 2025 
By:       Title:             General Manager        

WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET               WYOMING PSC NO.    2 
P.O. BOX 359                 6TH REVISED SHEET NO.   12 
LINGLE, WY  82223           CANCELS   5TH REVISED SHEET NO.  12 

LARGE POWER SERVICE GREATER THAN 350 kVa 
TRANSMISSION LEVEL         

LP – Platte Pipeline 
Yoder Station 

APPLICABLE:  
To Platte Pipeline Yoder Station served at 350 kVa or more of transformer capacity; located on or near the 
Company’s transmission lines for an oil pipeline pumping plant. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Three-phase, 60 cycles, at standard voltages 

RETAIL RATE: 
Facilities Charge:  $600.00  per servicer per month 
Retail Demand Charge, per billing NCP kW            $1.25        per month per kW of Retail Demand     
Generation Demand Charge, per billing CP kW:       $23.86    per month per kW of Generation Demand 
Energy Charge:  $0.04025     per month per kWh 

DETERMINATION OF RETAIL DEMAND:          
The Retail Demand shall be the maximum kilowatt (kW) established by the member for any thirty (30) 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded on a demand meter 
and adjusted for power factor as provided below.  

DETERMINATION OF GENERATION DEMAND:          
The Generation Demand shall be the maximum kilowatt (kW) established by the member for any thirty (30) 
consecutive minutes coincident with the wholesale supplier’s generation billing demand during the month for 
which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded on a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided 
below.  

The wholesale supplier’s generation billing demand shall be the Company’s highest thirty (30) minute integrated 
total demand measured in each monthly billing period during the wholesale supplier’s Peak Period. The 
generation billing demand shall be the maximum coincident peak demand for all of the Company’s points of 
delivery, the same as if the service were provided to the Company at one point of delivery. 

The wholesale supplier’s Peak Period is from 1:00 PM through 9:00 PM (the billing ½ hour period ending 1:30 
PM through the billing ½ hour period ending at 9:00 PM) daily, Monday through Saturday, with the exception of 
the following six (6) holidays if occurring on Monday through Saturday:  New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the greatest of the following: 
1. The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service,
2. The Facilities Charge, or
3. A charge of $1.00 per kVa of installed transformer capacity.

 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
 RECEIVED:

EFFECTIVE:

DOCKET NO.
  STATE OF WYOMING

June 1, 2025
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May 14, 2025





Date Issued:   May 12, 2025 
Date Board Approved:   May 21, 2025       Date Retail Rate Effective: June 1, 2025 
By:      Title:             General Manager        

WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET                   WYOMING PSC NO.    2 
P.O. BOX 359           6TH REVISED SHEET NO.    14 
LINGLE, WY  82223         CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO.   14 

LARGE POWER SERVICE GREATER THAN 350 kVa        LP – Platte Pipeline 
TRANSMISSION LEVEL         Harrisburg Station 

APPLICABLE: 
To Platte Pipeline Harrisburg Station served at 350 kVa or more of transformer capacity; located on or near the 
Company’s transmission lines for an oil pipeline pumping plant. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Three-phase, 60 cycles, at standard voltages 

RETAIL RATE:          
Facilities Charge:  $600.00 per service per month 
Retail Demand Charge, per billing NCP kW: $1.25 per month per kW of Retail Demand 
Generation Demand Charge, per billing CP kW:      $24.35    per month per kW of Generation Demand 
Energy Charge:      $0.04115 per month per kWh 

DETERMINATION OF RETAIL DEMAND:          
The Retail Demand shall be the maximum kilowatt (kW) established by the member for any thirty (30) consecutive 
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded on a demand meter and adjusted 
for power factor as provided below.  

DETERMINATION OF GENERATION  DEMAND:          
The Generation Demand shall be the maximum kilowatt (kW) established by the member for any thirty (30) 
consecutive minutes coincident with the wholesale supplier’s generation billing demand during the month for which 
the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded on a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below.  

The wholesale supplier’s generation billing demand shall be the Company’s highest thirty (30) minute integrated 
total demand measured in each monthly billing period during the wholesale supplier’s Peak Period. The generation 
billing demand shall be the maximum coincident peak demand for all of the Company’s points of delivery, the same 
as if the service were provided to the Company at one point of delivery. 

The wholesale supplier’s Peak Period is from 1:00 PM through 9:00 PM (the billing ½ hour period ending  
1:30 PM through the billing ½ hour period ending at 9:00 PM) daily, Monday through Saturday, with the exception 
of the following six (6) holidays if occurring on Monday through Saturday:  New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the greatest of the following: 
1. The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service,
2. The Facilities Charge, or
3. A charge of $1.00 per kVa of installed transformer capacity.

 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
 RECEIVED:

EFFECTIVE:

DOCKET NO.
  STATE OF WYOMING

June 1, 2025
10016-85-CRRR-25

May 14, 2025
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WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET

p.o. BOX 359

LINGLE, WY 82223

WYOMING PSC NO. 2

ORIGINALSHEETN0. 18

CANCELS WPSC NO. SHEET NO.

STANDBY AND RESERVE POWER SERVICE 1000 KW - 5000 KW STANDBY

APPLICABLE:

For standby and reserve power service provided at various service levels for generation or co-generation facilities in
excess of Wyoming Statute § 37-16-101 to 104 and is intended to offset all or partial member load. This retail rate
applies to the load that is being offset by the members generation. Remaining load will be charged at standard retail
rates. This is retail service and resale is prohibited.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Three-Phase, 60 cycles, at standard voltages

RATE:

Facilities Charge, per service per month $600.00

Retail Demand Charge, per billing NCP kW
Transmission Level Service

Distribution Substation Level Service

Distribution Primary Level Service
Distribution Secondary Level Service
Power Supply: The total cost of power incurred by the Company to serve the member
including but not limited to power supply capacity and power supply energy, power
supply fuel, purchased power demand and energy, transmission delivery, ancillary, and
support charges for the billing period plus adjustments applied to the current monthly
billing to account for differences in actual purchased electricity costs billed in previous
periods.

$1.25

$1.93

$12.35
$12.73

The power cost will be calculated using the billing units defined in the same manner as
defined in the applicable wholesale rate and other charges to the Company, including
any ratchet provisions. The members billing units for power cost may be adjusted for
line losses, as determined by the Company, to calculate members power cost at the
wholesale supplier's metering point to the Company.

At Cost

DETERMINATION OF RETAIL DEMAND:

The Retail Demand shall be the greater o'f:
1. The maximum kilowatt (kW) established by the member for any thirty (30) consecutive minutes during the

month for which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded on a demand meter and adjusted for power factor
as provided below; or
One-hundred percent (100%) of the highest retail demand established in the eleven (11) months preceding the
current billing period; or

3. The manufacture nameplate capacity.

2.

Date Is5fed: IY ',b,i
Datc liJ?Appro%da une 25, 2018ypro4
Byq4h

(7 '?

Date Retail Rate Effective: September 1, 2018
Title: General Manager

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

EFFECTIVE:

DOCKET NO.
STATE OF WYOMING 

September 1, 2018

10016-68-CT-18



W Y RULEC (',OMPAN Y - R.E. TA IL RATE SHEET

p.o. BOX 359

LINGLE, WY 82223

WYOMING PSC NO, 2

ORIGINALSHEETN0. 19

CANCELS WPSC NO. SHEET NO.,

STANDBY AND RESERVE POWER SERVICE 1000 KW - 5000 KW (Continued) STANDBY

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE:

The minimum monthly charge shall be the greater of the following:
1. The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service, or
2. The Facilities Charge plus the retail demand charge

SERVICE PROVISIONS:

1. The member will notify the Company by telephone each time that standby power is taken for scheduled
maintenance, operational or emergence needs. The member must provide notice of at least one week for
scheduled maintenance. Scheduled maintenance will be permitted for a maximum of 336 hours per year, but
may not occur during the months of January, February, July, August, or September.

2. Service under this tariff will not be provided unless member has complied with:
a. All the Company's requirements related to the interconnection of generation facilities; and
b. All the requirements of the Company's wholesale power supplier related startup and supplemental power and

to the interconnection of generation facilities.

3. To protect its equipment from overload damage, the Company may require member to install, at member's
expense, an approved shunt trip type breaker and an approved automatic pole-mounted disconnect. Such circuit
breakers shall be under the sole control of the Company and will be set by the Company to break the connection
with its service in the event member-owner's demand materially exceeds that for which the member contracted.

4. In the event the member's use of service is intermittent or subject to violent fluctuations, the Company will
require member to install and maintain at members expense suitable equipment to satisfactorily limit such
intermittence of fluctuations.

s. The member' s generating equipment shall not be operated in parallel with the Company' s service until the manner
of such operation has been approved by the Company and is in compliance with the Company's operating
standards for system reliability and safety.

6. The member shall provide documentation stating the maximum capacity and anticipated reliability of the power
source for which standby service is required.

7. Any and all facilities that are required from the Company' s wholesale supplier will be the liability of the member.
This includes, but is not limited to, additional meters, metering communication, etc.

8. The member will be responsible for a system impact study to safeguard the Company's system.

9. All wiring, poles, lines and other electrical equipment beyond the point of attachment shall be considered the
distribution system of the member and shall be furnished and maintained by the member.

,,MjJ..Date Is4ed:
p ./'-ffiDate F/o: '// June 25, 2018

By: ?
V - 1711

Date Retail Rate Effective: September 1, 2018
Title: General Manager

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

EFFECTIVE:

DOCKET NO.
STATE OF WYOMING 

September 1, 2018
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WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET

p.o. BOX 359

LINGLE, WY 82223

WYOMING PSC No. 2

ORIGINAL SHEET No. 20

CANCELS WPSC NO. SHEET NO.

STANDBY AND RESERVE POWER SERVICE 1000 KW - 5000 KW (Continued) STANDBY

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:

The member agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Billing demand units shall be adjusted
for average power factors lower than ninety-five percent (95%), when the Company deems necessary. Such
adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand one percent (l %) for each one percent (l %) by which
the average power factor is Iess than ninety-five percent (95%) lagging.

HARMONICS:

The harmonics generated by the member's load at site shall be limited to requirements as specified in IEEE 519
standards. In the event such harmonics are not in material compliance with such requirements, the Company shall
notify the member and the member shall be allowed appropriate time (so long as the member is diligently pursuing
such cure within which to cure such material non-compliance). If following such notice and opportunity to cure, the
Company is penalized by its wholesale power supplier for the member's material non-compliance with respect to
the harmonics proven to have been caused by the member at its Point of Delivery, the member agrees to reimburse
the Company for all such penalties and/or damages caused by the harmonics generated.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

If payment for electric service is not received in the office before the delinquent date (i.e. twenty-fitth (25'h), the bill
shall be deemed to be delinquent and subject to collection or discontinuation after notice has been given, as outlined
in the Company's Discontinuation of Service to Members tariff, unless special agreements or contracts shall specify
otherwise. A late charge of one and one half percent (l !/2%), of the outstanding balance, shall be added to all
accounts which are delinquent.

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the terms and conditions of Wyrulec's Wholesale Power Supplier
and Wyrulec's Rules and Regulations on file with the Wyoming Public Service Commission
(http://psc.state.wy.us/).

Date Iss%d: ifi,710}8
Date o4%
By: % -

(,7 m
DateRetailRateEffective: Septemberl,2018
Title: General Manager

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
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DOCKET NO.
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September 1, 2018
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Date Issued:      February 8, 2023     
Date Board Approved:        January 24, 2023            Date Retail Rate Effective:     April 1, 2023 
By:    Title:             General Manager        

WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET               WYOMING PSC NO.    2 
P.O. BOX 359          ORIGINAL SHEET NO.   21 
LINGLE, WY  82223 

ELECTRIC VEHICLE COMMERCIAL CHARGING STATIONS EV - C 

APPLICABLE: 
Single or Three-phase electric vehicle commercial charging stations located on or near the Company’s distribution 
lines. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Single phase or three-phase, 60 cycles, at standard voltages. 

RETAIL RATE:          
Facilities Charge: $200.00 per service per month 
Retail Demand Charge, per billing NCP kW:   $9.25 per month per kW of Retail Demand 
Generation Demand Charge, per billing CP kW:  $21.51 per month per kW of Generation Demand  
Energy Charge:  $0.0528 per month per kWh 

DETERMINATION OF RETAIL DEMAND: 
The Retail Demand shall be the maximum kilowatt (kW) established by the member for any thirty (30) 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded on a demand meter 
and adjusted for power factor as provided below.  

DETERMINATION OF GENERATION  DEMAND: 
The Generation Demand shall be the maximum kilowatt (kW) established by the member for any thirty (30) 
consecutive minutes coincident with the wholesale supplier’s generation billing demand during the month for 
which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded on a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided 
below.  

The wholesale supplier’s generation billing demand shall be the Company’s highest thirty (30) minute integrated 
total demand measured in each monthly billing period during the wholesale supplier’s Peak Period. The 
generation billing demand shall be the maximum coincident peak demand for all of the Company’s points of 
delivery, the same as if the service were provided to the Company at one point of delivery. 

The wholesale supplier’s Peak Period is from 12:00 PM through 10:00 PM (the billing ½ hour period ending 
12:30 PM through the billing ½ hour period ending at 10:00 PM) daily, Monday through Saturday, with the 
exception of the following six (6) holidays if occurring on Monday through Saturday:  New Year’s Day, 
Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

EFFECTIVE:

DOCKET NO.
STATE OF WYOMING 

April 1, 2023
10016-78-CT-23



Date Issued:            February 8, 2023     
Date Board Approved:        January 24, 2023          Date Retail Rate Effective:     April 1, 2023 
By:        Title:             General Manager        

WYRULEC COMPANY- RETAIL RATE SHEET                   WYOMING PSC NO.    2 
P.O. BOX 359          ORIGINAL SHEET NO.   22 
LINGLE, WY  82223 

ELECTRIC VEHICLE COMMERCIAL CHARGING STATION EV - C 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the greatest of the following: 
1. The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service,
2. The Facilities Charge, or
3. A charge of $1.00 per kVa of installed transformer capacity

SERVICE PROVISIONS: 
All wiring, poles, lines and other electrical equipment beyond the point of attachment shall be considered the 
distribution system of the member and shall be furnished and maintained by the member. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The member agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Billing demand units shall be adjusted 
for average power factors lower than ninety-five percent (95%), when the Company deems necessary. Such 
adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand one percent (1%) for each one percent (1%) by 
which the average power factor is less than ninety-five percent (95%) lagging.  

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
If payment for electric service is not received in the office before the delinquent date (i.e. twenty-fifth (25th), the 
bill shall be deemed to be delinquent and subject to collection or discontinuation after notice has been given, as 
outlined in the Company’s Discontinuation of Service to Members tariff, unless special agreements or contracts 
shall specify otherwise.  A late charge of one and one-half percent (1½ %), of the outstanding balance, shall be 
added to all accounts which are delinquent. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS: 
Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Wyrulec’s Rules and 
Regulations on file with the Wyoming Public Service Commission (http://psc.state.wy.us/). 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

EFFECTIVE:
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10016-78-CT-23



WYRULEC COMPANY       WYOMING PSC NO.     2  
P.O. BOX 359            5th REVISED SHEET NO.   D-1R  

 LINGLE, WY 82223      CANCELS WPSC NO.     2   4th REVISED SHEET NO.   D-1R  

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

SECTION I- SCHEDULE OF FEES 

     MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES, ALLOWANCES AND AVOIDED COST 

Security Deposits     

• New General        $1.50 per ampere of service capacity. 
Services

• New Irrigation $25.00 per installed horsepower or anticipated service characteristics and            
Services anticipated load. 

• New Large Power Based on anticipated service characteristics and anticipated load. 
Services           

• Existing Services Up to the total amount of the member’s estimated bill for three months of highest  
         use based on the premises’ monthly bills during the immediate previous 12-month     

period.       

Interest on The most recent interest rate approved by the Commission will be paid per 
 Deposits         annum on deposits held at least six months. 

Construction $50.00 fee for each construction estimate.  This fee will be applied to the project 
Estimate Fee        when construction is complete. Construction estimates are only valid for thirty 

(30) days.

Labor  Labor will be billed at actual cost to the Company. 

Meter Testing        Actual Cost - for member’s 2nd and each subsequent test per year. 

Returned Checks       $20.00 - for each check returned not honored by the issuing financial institution. 

Payment  $20.00 - for the initial setting up of a payment arrangement extending service 
   Arrangements beyond the date on the disconnect notice. 

Late Payment Charge 1.5% of Delinquent Balance 

Materials Only members of the Company may purchase materials over the counter. The cost 
of materials plus a 10% handling fee may be charged on all purchases.  

Line Extension New permanent service single-phase construction allowance: $1,800.00 
Allowances New permanent service three-phase construction allowance: $3,100.00 

Avoided Cost         $  0.02602 per kWh 

Date Issued   January 13, 2025   Date Effective March 1, 2025 

By            Title     General Manager 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
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EFFECTIVE:
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WYRULEC COMPANY      WYOMING PSC NO.    2  
P.O. BOX 359             4TH REVISED SHEET NO.  D-2R  

 LINGLE, WY 82223       CANCELS WPSC NO.  2      3RD REVISED SHEET NO.  D-2R 

SECTION I- SCHEDULE OF FEES 

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES, ALLOWANCES AND AVOIDED COST (cont.) 

Transportation Charges All vehicles with the exception of bucket and digger trucks: $.96 per mile 
(Non-Work Order)  All bucket and digger trucks: $4.99 per mile 

For all Tiers below, mileage is calculated as round trip from the Cooperative 
Headquarters. 

Non-Smart Meter Reading Tier 1 (0 – 30 miles): $51.87 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 
Fee,  Tier 2 (31 - 60 miles): $90.77 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 
Non-Remote Disconnect Fee, Tier 3 (61 – 90 miles): $129.67 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 
& Non-Remote Reconnect  Tier 4 (91 – 120 miles): $168.57 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 
Fee During Working Hours  Tier 5 (121–150 miles): $207.47 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 

Non-Remote Reconnect Tier 1 (0 – 30 miles): $190.51 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 
After Hours  Tier 2 (31 - 60 miles): $190.51 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 

Tier 3 (61 – 90 miles): $190.51 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 
Tier 4 (91 – 120 miles): $190.51 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 
Tier 5 (121–150 miles): $234.89 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 

Service Limiter Fee Tier 1 (0 – 30 miles): $64.84 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 
Tier 2 (31 - 60 miles): $103.74 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 
Tier 3 (61 – 90 miles): $142.64 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 
Tier 4 (91 – 120 miles): $181.54 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 
Tier 5 (121–150 miles): $220.44 + mileage x current Transportation Charge 

Remote Disconnect $12.97 

Remote Reconnect  $12.97 during normal work hours *   
$57.35 after normal work hours ** 

*Normal Work Normal work hours of the Company shall be defined as hours between 7:30 a.m.- 
Hours   4 p.m., Mon-Fri, October 1st - April 30th and 6:30 a.m. – 5:00 p.m., Mon-Fri, May 

1st - September 30th. 

**After Working After working hours of the Company shall be defined as any hour outside the 
Hours   normal work hours including legal holidays. Legal holidays in this instance shall 

be defined as holidays observed by the Company. 

  Date Effective August 1, 2024 Date Issued     June 17, 2024  

By           Title     General Manager 
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